Stock

A. Classes and Series of Stock. The Corporation is authorized to
issue two classes of stock to be designated, respectively, “Common Stock” and
“Preferred Stock.” The total number of shares of stock that the Corporation is authorized to
issue is one thousand, one hundred (1,100) shares, consisting of one thousand (1,000)
shares of Common Stock, par value $0.01 per share, and one hundred (100) shares of
Preferred Stock, par value $0.01 per share.

*****

C. Transfer Restrictions on Stock. All of the issued and outstanding
shares of stock of the Corporation shall be held by Intercontinental Exchange, Inc.